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1:00 P.M.  ROLL CALL  Lewis, Carlson, Dobbie, Widmer, Wiest 

 
1:02 P.M. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

 
1:15 P.M. REGULAR 

  
1. MID-YEAR BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS REPORT FOR FY 2012-2013 

Report: Finance Director Robert Barron III 
Recommendation: Receive and file Mid-year Budget Report for the General 
Fund for Fiscal Year 2012-2013.  

 
2. MARSH ROAD CHANNEL REPAIRS DISCUSSION 

Report: Public Works Director Gordon Siebert 
Recommendation: To Be Determined 
 

4:30 P.M.  ADJOURN  
 

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance in this meeting, please contact the 
City Clerk’s Office at (650) 752-0500.  Notification of 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make 

reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.  (29 CRF 35.104 ADA Title II) 
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Mid-year Budget Adjustment Staff Report   
 
 

Item No. 1 

 
 
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
  GEORGE RODERICKS, CITY MANAGER 
 
FROM: ROBERT BARRON III, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
 
DATE: MARCH 13, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: MID-YEAR BUDGET REPORT FOR FY 2012-2013 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Receive and file the Mid-Year Budget Review for the General Fund for Fiscal Year 2012-2013. 
  
DISCUSSION 
 
The Town has received the first installment of General Fund tax revenues. The review of actual 
revenue and expenditures for month ending February 28, 2013 was completed. Staff submitted 
expected revenue increases as well as operation expenditures projections within departments for 
the remainder of Fiscal Year 2013. Exhibits A and B contain the details of the projected 
revenues and expenditures at Mid-Year.  
 
Revenue  - The General Fund expects an overall increase in operating revenue of $967,102.  
Property taxes reflect an increase of $558,474 above the adopted budget. This amount is in line 
with the early County projected increase of about 8%. Town sales taxes are expected to increase 
by $31,000. This is due to Prop 172 Sales Tax revenues for public safety and the “triple flip” in 
lieu sales tax. Franchise fees are projected to decrease by $18,751 with projections that garbage 
franchise fees will be below budget by $23,300 however we expect a $4,550 increase in cable 
franchise fees.  
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The Table below illustrates the property taxes Mid-Year adjustment breakdown. 
  

Account Number Description
  Budget              
FY 2013  Mid-Year 

Adjustment 
 Projected           
FY 2013 

Revenues
101-00-40001-000 Secured Property Tax 5,038,000         156,000      5,194,000           
101-00-40002-000 Unsecured 278,000            90,000        368,000              
101-00-40004-000 SB813 Redemption (Suppl) 70,000              70,000                
101-00-40006-000 Prop Tax in Lieu of VLF (motor vehicle) 680,000            65,874        745,874              
101-00-40008-000 Excess ERAF 695,000            197,000      892,000              
101-00-42005-000 Property Transfer Tax 255,000            49,600        304,600              

Total Property Taxes 7,016,000         558,474      7,574,474           

 
 
Secured property tax revenue the past three years has been between $4,700,000 and $4,900,000. 
HDL Companies presented a property tax analysis that indicated that the increase in total 
property taxes can be attributed to the 9.03% growth in the net taxable assessed property value.  
 
Zoning and planning fees are at 82.1% of budget and are projected to be $21,555 above budget. 
Although we are entering the beginning season for building and construction, overall building 
revenue is estimated to be down by $186,900. This could change as building revenues may 
recover before fiscal year end. Current Building Permit Fees received as of February 2013 are 
$525,350 to a budget of $903,900. The projected other revenues categories such as 
Intergovernmental, Police Revenue, DPW Revenue and Park Program Revenue are projecting a 
total increase of $13,596.  
 
In addition to regular revenue and increases, the General Fund also received one-time revenues 
that include $350,000 mitigation funds from Facebook and $184,081 for Settlement Claims net 
of attorney expenses for the Fletcher/Ridgeview project. This is a total of $534,081 for one-time 
revenues. 
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Expenditures - The overall operating expenditures to the General Fund has a projected net 
decrease of $126,000.   The table below summarizes the proposed changes.

Account Number Description
 Amended 

Budget              
FY 2013 

 Mid-Year 
Adjustment 

 Projected           
FY 2013 

 Expenditures
101-11 City Council Department 59,530$       -$            59,530$       
101-12 Administration Department 772,215       (100,030)      672,185       
101-16 City Attorney Department 204,100       -                 204,100       
101-18 Finance Department 683,783       (1,120)         682,663       
101-20 Planning Department 235,600       (1,000)         234,600       
101-25 Building Department 1,242,717    41,514         1,284,231    
101-30 Non-Department 765,867       1,025          766,892       
101-40 Police Department 5,463,061    (48,088)        5,414,973    
101-50:59 Public Works Department 1,448,933    (18,300)        1,430,633    

10,875,806$ (125,999)$    10,749,807$ 
 

 
 
The details for department Mid-Year expenditure adjustments are listed in Exhibit B. The 
Administration Department is projecting a decrease of $100,030 in expenditures, a majority of 
which is from a decrease of other contractual services that was budgeted for contingency. 
 
The Finance Department is projecting a net decrease in expenditures of $1,120 - reduced 
operational expenses mainly offset by an increased for Other Contractual Services. The 
Planning Department $1,000 decrease is in advertising/noticing budget of $2,000. 
 
The Building Department expenditures are projecting an increase to Regular Salaries and 
Benefits of $50,020 in part due to the salary and benefit allocation for the Associate Engineer 
not being properly recorded between the engineering and building departmental budgets. There 
is an increase in Technical Service expense of $74,432 for the grading and drainage plan 
performed by BKF Engineers. The consultant services agreement was approved by council on 
June 20, 2012 but not recorded in the budget.  
 
As was mentioned with a projected decrease in building permit revenue of approximately 
$190,000, the Contract Building and Life Safety expense is estimated at a $90,000 decrease. If 
building department revenues increase in the next couple of months, there will be a correlated 
increase in expense. The contract for building department services is 58% of building related 
revenues.  
 
The Public Works Building Departments are estimating a net decrease in expenditures of 
$18,300.  Estimated departmental expenditure reductions are offset budget expense needs within 
its operations. One such expense increase was for Street Light Repair & Maintenance expense.  
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Non-Department expenditures increase was due to a contribution to HIP Housing’s yearly 
contribution that increased $1,025 for a FY 12-13 contribution of $2,275.  
 
The Police Department has a proposed net savings of $48,088, mainly due to a reduced PERS 
retirement contribution expense due changes in staffing.  There was a reduction in San Mateo 
County Animal Control cost in the amount of $5,278.  The net savings within the department 
covers increased line item costs such as potential benefits payout, utilities, and training 
expenses.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 
The overall fiscal impact to the General Fund as a result of all the proposed adjustments in 
revenues and expense savings is a net increase to projected fund balance of $1,093,100. With 
this net increase the Fiscal Year 2013 year-end fund balance is projected to be $1,533,708.  
 
As we approach the end of Fiscal Year 2013, Finance will make assumptions on General Fund 
revenues based on historical trends coupled with current market conditions to forecast for future 
years. We will do the same for expenditures such as overhead expense items such as retirement 
rates and operational expenses increases.  This will give the Council a 5-year 
revenue/expenditure projection. 
 
The City Manager is authorized to make budget transfers within the same department but any 
transfers between departments or separate funds requires the approval of the City Council. 
There are no inter-department or inter-fund transfers necessary.  
 
Budget amendments are not necessary to reflect increases in revenues or decreases in 
expenditures; however, a budget amendment is necessary to reflect changes in expenditures that 
go beyond the approved budget. Changes within the Building Department related to the BKF 
Project and the incorrect allocation for the Associate Engineer need to be corrected with a 
budget amendment. Staff will return a budget amendment to the Council at the March 20 City 
Council Meeting to make these adjustments.  
 
 
 Prepared by:      Approved by: 
 
 
________________________   _______________________ 
Robert Barron III                George Rodericks 
Finance Director                City Manager 
 
Attachment:   

1. Resolution of the City Council of the Town of Atherton Approving Mid-year FY 2012-
2013 Budget Adjustment 
• Exhibit A General Fund Mid-Year 2013 Revenues & Expenditures Review 
• Exhibit B General Fund Mid-Year 2013 Summary of Expenditure Adjustments 

2. Building Department Summary 
 















                            
CITY COUNCIL STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:   HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
   GEORGE RODERICKS, CITY MANAGER 
    
FROM:  GORDON SIEBERT, CITY ENGINEER 
 
DATE: MARCH 13, 2013  
 
SUBJECT: MARSH ROAD CHANNEL REPAIRS WORKSHOP 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

1. Conduct a Workshop on the Marsh Road (Atherton) Channel Repair Project 
2. Receive and file Marsh Road Channel Repair Project Report. 
3. Provide staff with direction on a preferred alternative. 
4. Direct staff to solicit a proposal from Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc. for Phase II design. 

 
BACKGROUND  
 
In September, 2012, City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a contract with Biggs 
Cardosa Associates, Inc. (BCA) for analysis and preliminary design services for the Marsh Road 
(Atherton Channel) Retaining Wall Design (Phase I) in the amount of $78,102.  BCA conducted 
the study by analyzing the existing Channel’s condition and then modeling each of four 
preliminary designs outcomes based on current hydrology (storm water quantities) and 
hydraulics (Channel capacity).  BCA analyzed various factors of cost, construction impacts, 
longer-term impacts and other qualitative factors. Two alternatives stand out as superior, based 
on their ability to implement repairs at least cost (both at approximately $2.1 million): Option 
2A, Cast-in-place and Option 3, Soil Nail Wall. 
 
FINDINGS 
 
The current Channel carries a storm of less than 10 year size and the box culvert at Middlefield 
Road limits the flows into the Channel as well. However, staff requested the consultants to 
consider the capability of adding a parallel pipe to increase the Channel’s capacity at some time 
in the future.  This may become necessary in order to mitigate adjacent flooding when the 
Channel overtops its bank.  As a result of this analysis, BCA evaluated the factor of a future 
Culvert and assigned a score of 1 to the Soil Nail Wall and a 3 to the Cast-in-Place Wall.  The 
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other differences between the two least-cost options are the temporary impacts of additional 
traffic detouring during construction and cutting back of some tree limbs to improve access for 
the concrete pouring equipment, and some potential additional maintenance of the cast-in-place 
wall.   
 
The Marsh Road portion of the Atherton Channel has deteriorated and is in need of repair.  All 
options meet the highest need to improve public safety. Other factors including impacts during 
construction and future durability, maintenance and capacity for expansion were scored.  None 
of the scored factors were weighted.   While BCA scored the Soil Nail Wall highest, staff 
suggests that the ability to add a parallel pipe at some point in the future will be very important.  
The Soil Nail Wall option precludes this ability.  Therefore staff recommends Option 2A, which 
costs the same as the highest-scoring option but which has slightly less favorable impacts during 
construction.  BCA will be prepared to discuss all alternatives, and especially to compare the two 
least-cost options. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT: 
 
The 2012-13 Capital Improvement Program includes $850,000 in the Marsh Road Retaining 
Wall project, which is sufficient funding to complete design of the recommended option.  Funds 
for remaining design, construction and construction management are included in the FY 2013-14 
and FY 2014-15 CIP and total $2,450,000 in all three fiscal years. 
 
Prepared By:      Approved: 
 
 
             
Gordon Siebert     George Rodericks  
City Engineer       City Manager 
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